
  
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH, WELLBEING & SOCIAL CARE 
 

THURSDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2021 AT 10.00 AM 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to Anna Martyn Tel 023 9283 4870 
Email: Anna.Martyn@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Information with regard to public access due to Covid precautions  

 Attendees will be requested to undertake an asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours 
of the meeting. Around one in three people who are infected with COVID-19 have no 
symptoms so could be spreading the virus without knowing it. Asymptomatic testing – getting 
tested when you don’t have symptoms - helps protect people most at risk by helping to drive 
down transmission rates. We strongly encourage you to take up the habit of regular 
asymptomatic testing to help prevent the spread of coronavirus to your colleagues and 
residents you work with. 

 We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated. 

 If symptomatic you must not attend and self-isolate following the stay at home guidance 
issued by Public Health England.  

 All attendees are recommended to wear a face covering while moving around within the 
Guildhall.  

 Although it will no longer be a requirement attendees may choose to keep a social distance 
and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection  

 Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall and are requested to 
follow the one-way system in place.  

 Attendees are encouraged book in to the venue (QR code). An NHS test and trace log will be 
retained and maintained for 21 days for those that cannot or have not downloaded the app.  

 Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so 
remotely via the livestream link. 

 

 

Membership 
 
Cabinet Member for Heatlh, Wellbeing & Social Care 
Councillor Jason Fazackarley (Cabinet Member) 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

Group Spokespersons 
Councillor Jeanette Smith 
Councillor Lewis Gosling 
Councillor Kirsty Mellor 

 

  

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

  Meeting information: Risk assessment for Council Chamber  

 1   Apologies for absence  
 

 2   Declarations of interest  
 

 3   Informal Inspection of Regulated Services (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

  Purpose 
To update the Portfolio holder as to how Adult Social Care, (ASC) assures the 
quality of internally provided services regulated by the Care Quality 
Commission, (CQC).  

 4   Adult Social Care Annual Complaints Report (Pages 13 - 20) 
 

  Purpose 
To update the Portfolio holder of complaints and other contacts received 
during the period of 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021 for social care services 
provided to adults and to compare these to the previous 12 month period.  

 5   Substance Misuse Treatment and Support Services Re-tender (Pages 21 
- 28) 
 

  Purpose 
To inform the Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing & Social Care of the 
commissioning plan to re-procure substance misuse treatment and support 
services in Portsmouth. 

 6   Covid-19 Intelligence Update (Pages 29 - 30) 
 

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
3 

 

  Purpose 
To provide an update on the latest position regarding Covid-19 data and 
intelligence for Portsmouth. 

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the council's 
website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785 

 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Portsmouth City Council: A Covid secure business (v5) 

Coronavirus Risk Assessment 
for the Council Chamber, Guildhall 
 
Date: 21 October 2021(based on Government Autumn and Winter Plan and associated 
Guidance published September 2021) 
Review date: Next time Government guidance is updated  
Author: Lynda Martin, Corporate Health and Safety Manager, Portsmouth City Council 
Coronavirus Risk Assessment for the Council Chamber, Guildhall 
 

Manager's 
Name and 
Job Title 
completing 
Risk 
Assessment:    

Lynda Martin 
Corporate Health 
and Safety 
Manager 
 

Risk 
Assessment 
Dept: 
 
Location: 

Corporate Services 
 
 
 
Council Chamber, 
Guildhall            

Date:   21 October 2021 Signature:  

  

P
age 5

A
genda A

nnex



Hazard Who could be 
harmed and how 

All controls required How controls will 
be checked 

Confirmed all in 
place or further 
action required 

Risk of exposure to 
Covid-19 virus - 
Ventilation 
 

Staff,  contractors 
and attendees 

• The capacity for the Guildhall Council Chamber for all attendees 
(including members of the public) has been calculated to be 
maximum of 30 peop
[...]
he event manager to enable 
easy efficient cancellation. 

• Technology in place to move to virtual council meeting if required 
and permitted by legislation. 

Financial 
commitments 
minimised wherever 
possible. 
PCC Insurance 
department aware of 
council meeting. 

In place 

 

Updates • This risk assessment is a live document and will be updated as new information becomes available. 

• All managers should feel free to adapt the measures contained within this risk assessment when assessing the risks for their 
own department's work activities/ premises. 

Further information • Further government information on support during the coronavirus pandemic can be found here 

• HSE guidance, on working safely during the coronavirus pandemic can be found here 

• Staff wellbeing advice during the coronavirus pandemic can be found here 
 
 

 

P
age 7

https://www.gov.uk/coronavirus/worker-support
https://www.hse.gov.uk/coronavirus/working-safely/index.htm?utm_source=hse.gov.uk&utm_medium=refferal&utm_campaign=coronavirus&utm_term=working-safely&utm_content=home-page-popular
https://intranet.portsmouth.gov.uk/hr/wellbeing/coronavirus/


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  Health, Wellbeing & Social Care Portfolio Meeting 
 

 

Subject:  Informal Inspection of Regulated Services 
 

 

Date of meeting: 2nd December 2021 
 

 

Report by:  Marie Edwards - Head of Regulated & Provider Services  
 

 

Wards affected:     All 
 

 

 

 
1. Requested by 
Cllr Jason Fazackarley, Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing & Social Care 
 
2. Purpose 
To update the Portfolio holder as to how Adult Social Care, (ASC) assures the quality of  
internally provided services regulated by the Care Quality Commission, (CQC).  
  
3. Informat
[...]
s as no decision is being taken) 

5 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

• Reviewing trends in incidents and accidents and their action plans 

• Action plans from audits  
 

The Head of Regulated & Provider Services proactively invites external assessments to 

validate the success and quality of the services it provides. These assessments are 

undertaken by, but not exclusively:  

- Healthwatch 

- Health and Care Portsmouth Quality Team 

- Solent NHS Trust Quality Team  

- Service user and relatives' feedback 

The Governance process also ensures all relevant service areas complete an on-going 
self-assessment against the CQC Key Lines of Enquiry and internal audits. In addition, all 
informal inspection findings and any other recommendations are reported to the ASC 
senior management team governance and workforce meeting.  
 
 

 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by (Director) 
 
 
Appendices:  
 
 
 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  Health, Wellbeing & Social Care Portfolio Meeting 
 

 

Subject:  Adult Social Care Annual Complaints Report  
 

 

Date of meeting: 2nd December 2021 
 

 

Report by:  ASC Complaints Manager  
 

 

Wards affected:     All 
 

 

 

 
1. Requested by 
Cllr Jason Fazackarley, Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing & Social Care 
 
2. Purpose 

To update the Portfolio holder of complaints and other contacts received during the 
period of 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021 for social care services provided to adults and 
to co
[...]
Director of Public Health 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 

 
 
1. Requested by 

 
Councillor Jason Fazackarley, Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing & Social Care 
 
2. Purpose 
 
To inform the Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing & Social Care of the commissioning 
plan to re-procure substance misuse treatment and support services in Portsmouth. 
 
3. Information Requested 
 
3.1 Background 
 
Substance misuse contributes considerably to the overall burden of disease and social need 

in the UK, such as communicable diseases, mental health issues, physical health and 

accidental harms.   Substance misuse is a complex issue that touches young people, adults, 

families, communities and society, affecting a wide range of health and social outcomes. 

Dependency on and engagement with drugs and/or alcohol affects all aspects of an individual 

and community, relationships, meaningful activities and employment, family life, educational 

attainment, housing opportunities, criminal and anti-social behaviour.  

Substance misuse interventions and treatment lead to improved public health outcomes, 

including benefiting the wider determinants of health, health improvement, health protection 

and preventing premature mortality. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated 
Impact Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is 
being taken) 
 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

 

Local Strategic Aims & Priorities 

The relevant Council priorities which this contract will contribute towards: 

- Make Portsmouth a city that works together, enabling communities to thrive and 
people to live healthy, safe and independent lives. 

- Make our city cleaner, safer, greener 

In addition substance misuse treatment is linked to the following strategic priorities: 

Health & Wellbeing Strategy priority1: Supporting social, emotional and mental health, 
focusing on reducing the harms
[...]
rvice and £330,000 for the supported housing. 
 
For this coming tender the budget for the treatment service is £2.57m, an increased 
investment of £270,000 per annum compared to 2016. 
 
This budget includes the following partner contributions: 
 

• Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner: £47,000 
• Portsmouth Clinical Commissioning Group: £32,000 

 
The budget for supported housing remains at £330,000 per annum. 
 
In addition to this secure funding, there is likely to be additional insecure funding which 
Portsmouth City Council currently receives in the form of grants from the Office for Health 
Improvement and Disparities (formerly Public Health England).  These grants could  
 
provide up to an additional £1m for 2022/23, however at present it is uncertain if there will 
be any additional funds or how long they would be provided for. 
 
Contract 2:  
The budget for the peer-led service is £160,000 per year.  However, if there is additional 
grant funding from central government, this could be increased up to £225,000. 
 
3.9 Contract Length 
 
The initial contract length will run from the 1st June 2022 to the 31st March 2026 (3 years 
and 10 months), however the contract will allow for extensions of between 1-3 years at a  
time up to a maximum of 6 additional year).  Therefore the maximum potential length of 
the contract if 9 years and 10 months. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by (Director) 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Health, Wellbeing and Social Care Portfolio 

Subject: 
 

Covid-19 Intelligence Update 

Date of meeting: 
 

2nd December 2021 

Report by: 
 

Matt Gummerson 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 

 
1. Requested by   Director of Public Health 
 
2. Purpose     

 
2.1 To provide an update on the latest position regarding Covid-19 data and intelligence for 

Portsmouth. 
  
3. Information Requested 
 
3.1 Key data on Covid-19 in Portsmouth is summarised and updated weekly on the council 
website at Latest coronavirus figures for Portsmouth - Portsmouth City Council. The latest 
available information will be presented at the meeting. 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by (Director) 
 
 
Appendices:  
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/services/coronavirus-covid-19/portsmouth-covid-19-intelligence-summary/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Meeting information: Risk assessment for Council Chamber
	3 Informal Inspection of Regulated Services
	4 Adult Social Care Annual Complaints Report
	5 Substance Misuse Treatment and Support Services Re-tender
	6 Covid-19 Intelligence Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH, WELLBEING & SOCIAL CARE 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing & 
Social Care 's meeting held on Thursday, 2 December 2021 at 10.00 am at 
the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Jason Fazackarley (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Lewis Gosling 

Kirsty Mellor 
Jeanette Smith 
 

6. Apologies for absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

7. Declarations of interest 
 
Councillor Smith declared an interest as she is in paid employment for the 
Hampshire branch of Unison.  
 

8. Informal Inspection of Regulated Services 
 
Andy Biddle, Director of Adult Care, introduced the report.  
 
In response to questions from members, Mr Biddle explained that inspections 
were suspended during Covid. The challenge in the first six months of Covid 
was ensuring infection control and prevention. Although remote monitoring is 
possible visits are more effective. Visits resumed around April 2021 and 
although Covid vaccinations were not mandatory then for care home staff it 
was agreed that informal inspectors would have lateral flow tests. Care homes 
have been much discussed during Covid so there is plenty of informal 
intelligence.  
 
With regard to key learning from inspections, the process mirrors that of the 
CQC. A report is shared with the registered manager who has an individual 
discussion with the Head of Service for regulated services to agree an action 
plan. Recommendations return to the senior management team to ensure the 
feedback loop is closed and identified actions are signed off. 
 
Mr Biddle acknowledged there are pressures and challenges in the residential 
care workforce locally but they are not as severe currently as in domiciliary 
care. Adult Social Care (ASC) tries to use all the government grants it 
receives in consultation with the residential and domiciliary sectors. ASC tries 
to support the sector by sharing information and resources, for example, the 
council's communications resources and materials on mandatory vaccination 
were shared as providers may not have the same resources and 
infrastructure. Materials from public health colleagues are also shared. For its 
own staff, ASC has corporate resources such as a Staff Wellbeing Co-



 
2 

 

ordinator and ran an ASC Wellbeing Week in the summer. The Wellbeing 
Week included webinars, instant tips and details of who staff can talk to if they 
are not feeling great. It is planned to run another in the spring. All staff have a 
monthly or two-monthly supervision meeting with their line manager, any 
wellbeing needs can be identified at these sessions. Annual appraisals 
identify training and development needs. Staff can also approach their 
manager at other times. If any staff feel unable to talk to their manager there 
are alternative arrangements in place.  
 
Councillor Fazackarley said if members wanted more information on the items 
discussed or matters relevant to the portfolio they were welcome to contact 
officers.  
 
The Cabinet Member noted the report. 
 

9. Adult Social Care Annual Complaints Report 
 
Andy Biddle, Director of Adult Care, introduced the report, noting that a draft 
response to the second of the two complaints referred to the Ombudsman had 
just been received. Mr Biddle will let members know how ASC is acting on the 
recommendations.  
 
Members congratulated ASC on the low number of complaints in view of the 
number of ASC clients, particularly when complaints could be expected to be 
higher because of Covid. Finance is a source of complaints and Mr Biddle 
acknowledged that ASC could always do more to clarify that social care is not 
free to prevent misunderstandings. A survey in a recent White Paper on adult 
social care showed that 47% people think it is free at the point of use. People 
may only come into contact for the first time with social care when they are in 
crisis, which is a very difficult time to discuss charging. As a result of 
complaints ASC tries to respond by telephone or by visiting in person to 
discuss charging as people prefer a more personal approach. The service is 
always happy to have feedback.    
 
The Cabinet Member noted the report.  
 

10. Substance Misuse Treatment and Support Services Re-tender 
 
Alan Knobel, Development Manager - Public Health, introduced the report, 
noting that longer contracts are preferred as they provide stability.  
 
In response to questions from members about drug paraphernalia being left in 
public places, Mr Knobel acknowledged more could be done, for example, 
there could be more needle bins in public places if premises were willing to 
have them. The Central Library has a needle bin. Officers could speak to 
landlords to see if they could provide secure bins (metal ones that can be 
attached to walls). Mr Knobel said he would remind pharmacies to ask for 
returns.  
 
The substance misuse pathway works closely with the homelessness 
pathway. The level of housing support ranges from high to low and replicates 



 
3 

 

the level of treatment. In housing with a higher level of support chaos and 
challenges are expected but as treatment progresses tolerance of drug use 
decreases. The two pathways should complement each other and work in 
parallel. When someone suffers a relapse then it can be difficult trying to 
avoid an eviction while preventing behaviour negatively impacting on other 
residents. Evictions will always be avoided where possible. 
 
The Cabinet Member thanked Mr Knobel for the detailed report and noted it. 
 

11. Covid-19 Intelligence Update 
 
Matthew Gummerson, Strategic Lead for Intelligence, gave a presentation on 
the latest Covid-19 data and intelligence. Low rates of vaccination uptake 
usually correspond to areas of deprivation though the low rate in the 
Gunwharf area is probably because many properties are second homes.  
 
In response to questions from members, Mr Gummerson said the Director of 
Public Health could probably give a fuller answer about provision of lateral 
flow test kits in the north of the city. However, tests are available from 
pharmacies for all localities. Testing sites have reduced in the city but the one 
in the Sainsbury's car park is hopefully suitable for all.  
 
With regard to support for schools and QA Hospital in view of increasing 
Covid cases, Mr Gummerson said that Public Health have regular meetings 
with schools and daily contact with the Education team. Local and national 
support is made available to them.  
 
Mr Biddle outlined the situation at QA. Although the vaccination programme 
has changed the picture with regard to Covid patients any extra pressure is 
difficult in winter. There is currently significant pressure with staffing and 
ambulance queues. Hampshire County Council is involved in regular 
communication with NHS Trusts and CCGs as two-thirds of patients are from 
outside Portsmouth. There are daily "huddles" on occupancy and the pressure 
to increase discharges. There is an extra focus this winter on preventing 
unnecessary admissions. Measures to reduce pressure on the Emergency 
Department (ED) include:  

 Clinicians at the "front door" who assess whether someone should be 
admitted to the ED or can be treated more suitably elsewhere.  

 Clinicians assessing if someone can be treated on the same day as an 
alternative to admission. 

 "Upstreaming" looks at the causes of using ambulances to see how to 
prevent calls to the ambulance service and subsequent admissions.  

 Care homes can use Telehealth, a 24/7 connection to clinicians so, for 
example, if a nurse has concerns about a resident they can use video 
technology to consult a clinician which may prevent admission. However, 
anyone who needs admitting, will be.  

 The clinical assessment service can conduct medical reviews for people in 
their own homes who may be at risk of admission.  

 



 
4 

 

As well as expediting discharges the focus this winter is to prevent 
unnecessary admissions as it is better for people and services to have the 
right care at home than go to the ED or QA.  
 
Councillor Fazackarley had met the CCG yesterday and noted there were a 
wide range of important issues such as ambulances, staff pressures and 
dentistry to be discussed before the Integrated Care System starts in April. He 
would extend invitations to further meetings to the opposition spokespeople.  
 
The Cabinet Member noted the report.  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10.56 am. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Jason Fazackarley 
Chair 

 

 


